

CAPITAL CASE
No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES K. KAHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

KANSAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kansas**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MERYL CARVER-ALLMOND	JEFFREY T. GREEN *
CLAYTON PERKINS	TOBIAS LOSS-EATON
CAPITAL APPELLATE	JENNIFER C. RATHMELL
DEFENDER	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
700 SW Jackson Street	1501 K Street, N.W.
Suite 903	Washington, D.C. 20005
(785) 291-3207	(202) 736-8000
	jgreen@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

September 28, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Kansas Law	2
B. Factual Background and Trial Court Proceedings	4
C. Kansas Supreme Court Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	9
I. THE STATES ARE INTRACTABLY SPLIT OVER WHETHER THE INSANITY DE- FENSE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY RE- QUIRED	9
A. Seven States Recognize A Constitutional Right To The Insanity Defense.	9
B. Five States Have Held That Due Process Does Not Mandate Any Form of Insanity Defense	14
C. Both Sides' Positions Are Fully Eluci- dated And Stable	16
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Centuries-Old Principle That Criminal Punishment Is Reserved For People Who Can Distinguish Right From Wrong Is Deeply Ingrained In Our Legal System.....	18
B. The Dicta And Separate Opinions On Which <i>Bethel</i> Relied Do Not Resolve The Question Expressly Reserved in <i>Clark</i> ...	24
C. The Right To An Insanity Defense Is Distinct From The Statutory <i>Mens Rea</i> Element Of The Offense	25
III. THIS IS A VITALLY IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE	26
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Kansas v. Kahler</i> , No. 106,981 (Kan. Feb. 9, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, <i>Kansas v. Kahler</i> , No. 106,981 (Kan. Apr. 26, 2018)	69a
APPENDIX C: Corrected Order, <i>Kansas v. Kahler</i> , No. 106,981 (Kan. May 1, 2018)	70a
APPENDIX D: Death Warrant, <i>Kansas v. Kahler</i> , No. 09 CR 270 (Dist. Ct. Kan. Oct. 11, 2011).....	71a
APPENDIX E: Verdict, <i>Kansas v. Kahler</i> , No. 09 CR 270 (Dist. Ct. Kan. Aug. 29, 2011).....	73a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
APPENDIX F: Excerpt of Transcript of Jury Trial, <i>Kansas v. Kahler</i> , No. 09 CR 270 (Dist. Ct. Kan. Aug. 23, 2011)	79a
APPENDIX G: Diagnostic Interview Report of Stephen E. Peterson, MD, <i>Kansas v. Kahler</i> , No. 09 CR 270 (Dist. Ct. Kan. June 3, 2011)....	110a
APPENDIX H: Report of William S. Logan, MD, <i>Kansas v. Kahler</i> , No. 09 CR 270 (Dist. Ct. Kan. May 16, 2011).....	137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	24
<i>California v. Ortega</i> , No. C-044635, 2005 WL 1623911 (Cal. Ct. App. July 11, 2005).....	17
<i>California v. Skinner</i> , 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	2, 4, 15, 24, 26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895).....	18
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 133 S. Ct. 504 (2012).....	2, 3, 25
<i>Finger v. Nevada</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001).....	9, 10, 14, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	4, 18, 22
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) ...	24
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	22
<i>Hardee v. Washington</i> , 256 P.3d 339 (Wash. 2011).....	12
<i>Ingles v. Colorado</i> , 22 P.2d 1109 (Colo. 1933).....	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	24
<i>Lord v. Alaska</i> , 262 P.3d 855 (Alaska Ct. App. 2011).....	14
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Causey</i> , 363 So. 2d 472 (La. 1978).....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Hoffman</i> , 328 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. 1982).....	13
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	18
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	4, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>O’Guinn v. Nevada</i> , 59 P.3d 488 (Nev. 2002)	17
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	22
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	18
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	24
<i>Idaho v. Card</i> , 825 P.2d 1081 (Idaho 1991)	27
<i>Idaho v. Delling</i> , 267 P.3d 709 (Idaho 2011)	16
<i>Idaho v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990)	14, 15, 20
<i>Idaho v. Winn</i> , 828 P.2d 879 (Idaho 1992)	27
<i>Kansas v. Baker</i> , 819 P.2d 1173 (Kan. 1991)	2
<i>Kansas v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003)	14, 17, 18, 21, 24, 25, 28
<i>Kansas v. Davis</i> , 85 P.3d 1164 (Kan. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Kansas v. Jorrick</i> , 4 P.3d 610 (Kan. 2000)	3, 25
<i>Kansas v. McLinn</i> , 409 P.3d 1 (Kan. 2018)	3
<i>Kansas v. White</i> , 109 P.3d 1199 (Kan. 2005)	27
<i>Montana v. Cowan</i> , 861 P.2d 884 (Mont. 1993)	16, 27
<i>Montana v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984)	14, 16
<i>Montana v. Meckler</i> , 190 P.3d 1104 (Mont. 2008)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Minnesota v. Schroyer</i> , No. A14-0855, 2015 WL 1880204 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2015)	17
<i>Sinclair v. Mississippi</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931)	12
<i>Stevens v. Mississippi</i> , 806 So. 2d 1031 (Miss. 2001)	12
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	26
<i>United States v. Baldi</i> , 344 U.S. 561 (1953)	19
<i>United States v. Pohlot</i> , 827 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1987)	3, 26
<i>Utah v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995)	14, 15
<i>Utah v. Lafferty</i> , 20 P.3d 342 (Utah 2001)	28
<i>Utah v. Mace</i> , 921 P.2d 1372 (Utah 1996)	28
<i>Wallace v. Baldwin</i> , 895 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Walters v. Blackledge</i> , 71 So. 2d 433 (Miss. 1954)	12
<i>Washington v. Ellison</i> , 194 Wash. App. 1033 (2016)	17
<i>Washington v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910)	11, 12, 14

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
Alaska Stat. § 12.47	14
Idaho Code § 18-207	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5209 (2013)	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3220 (2009)	1, 3, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-14-102.....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-14-311.....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 194.010.....	10
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-305.....	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Bar. Ass'n, Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards (1989)	19
Andrew P. March, <i>Insanity in Alaska</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 1481 (2010)	14
Anthony Platt & Bernard L. Diamond, <i>The Origins of the "Right and Wrong" Test of Criminal Responsibility and Its Subsequent Development in the United States: An Historical Survey</i> , 54 Calif. L. Rev. 1227 (1966).....	20, 21
Francis Bowes Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932).....	20, 21
Homer D. Crotty, <i>History of Insanity as a Defence to Crime in English Criminal Law</i> , 12 Calif. L. Rev. 105 (1924).....	20, 21
Human Rights Watch, <i>Ill-equipped: U.S. Prisons and Offenders with Mental Illness</i> (2003), https://goo.gl/wDAsmW	23
Kan. Dep't of Corr., <i>Purpose of Administrative Segregation & Appropriate Placements</i> , § 20-104(I)(B)(16)	23
Marc Rosen, <i>Insanity Denied: Abolition of the Insanity Defense in Kansas</i> , 8 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 253 (1998)	3
Lisa A. Callahan et al., <i>The Volume and Characteristics of Insanity Defense Pleas: An Eight-State Study</i> , 19 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 331 (1991).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Stephen M. LeBlanc, <i>Cruelty to the Mentally Ill: An Eighth Amendment Challenge to the Abolition of the Insanity Defense</i> , 56 Am. U. L. Rev. 1281 (2007).....	14, 21, 22
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	4, 20, 21, 27
